

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 7014 OF 2025

Shree Ganesh Developers
Thr. Their Partners & Ors.

...Petitioners

Versus

The State Of Maharashtra
Thr Its Principal Secretary & Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. R. D. Suryawanshi i/b Mr. Suraj Naik for Petitioners.

Ms. Savita A. Prabhure, AGP, for Respondent Nos. 1 and 3.

CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &
ARIF S. DOCTOR, JJ.

DATE: 04th JULY 2025

P.C.

1. Despite service, Respondent Nos. 2 and 4 are not represented. Learned AGP waives service for Respondent Nos. 1 and 3.
2. Leave to amend the cause title, insofar as the description of Respondent No.3. Amendment to be carried out forthwith.
3. Issue notice to Respondent Nos. 2 and 4. Hamdast Permitted. In addition to Court Notice, learned advocate for the petitioner is permitted to serve the respondents by private notice by all permissible modes and place on record an affidavit of service before the returnable date.
4. Let reply affidavit be placed on record on or before the adjourned date of hearing.
5. Stand over to 17th July, 2025 (HOB).

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)