



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.7014 OF 2025

M/s. Shree Ganesh Developers and ors. ... Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and ors. Respondents

Adv. Suraj Naik, for the petitioners.

Shri S. H. Kankal, AGP, for the respondent-State.

**CORAM : M. S. KARNIK &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATE : 24th MARCH, 2026

P.C. :

1. The State was granted time to file the affidavit-in-reply by an order dated 4th July 2025. The reply was to be filed by 17th July 2025 and the matter was listed high on board. However, we find that even today the learned AGP has requested for time to file the affidavit-in-reply. Only by way of an indulgence, we are inclined to grant two weeks' time at the request of the learned AGP for filing the affidavit-in-reply. If the affidavit-in-reply is not filed by the next date, we may be constrained to summon the concerned officer to the Court calling for an explanation why the reply is not being filed. It is made clear that we may also make an endeavour to dispose of the petition finally at this stage, proceeding on the

footing that the averments made in the writ petition stand uncontroverted.

2. List the matter on 16th April 2026.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)